433 River Street, Suite 303

Troy, New York 12180-2299

Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H. *Commissioner*

August 20, 1999

Dennis P. Whalen
Executive Deputy Commissioner

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT

Joseph H. Cahill, Esq. NYS Department of Health Empire State Plaza Corning Tower - Room 2589 Albany, New York 12237 PUBLIC

J. Michael Lennon, Esq. 1000 Main-Seneca Building 237 Main Street Buffalo, New York 14203

RE: In the Matter of Naveed Noor-Khan, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Interim Order in the above referenced matter.

Tyrone T. Butler, Director Bureau of Adjudication

TTB:mla

Enclosure

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

COPY

IN THE MATTER

OF

INTERIM ORDER

NAVEED NOOR-KHAN, M.D.

I have reviewed the Recommendation of the Hearing Committee on the issue of Imminent Danger in this matter wherein the Committee found that NAVEED NOOR-KHAN, M.D., Respondent, does not present an imminent danger to the health of the people of the State of New York, and the Hearing Committee's recommended that I rescind the Summary Order prohibiting NAVEED NOOR-KHAN, M.D. from practicing medicine in the State of New York.

Now, upon reading and filing the transcript of the hearing, the exhibits, and other evidence introduced at the hearing, the conclusions and recommendations of the Hearing Committee as set forth in the Recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this Order;

I HEREBY ORDER THAT:

The Summary Order, dated March 17, 1999, imposed upon Respondent, NAVEED NOOR-KHAN, M.D., is rescinded.

DATED: Albany, New York

August 18 , 1999

Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H.

Commissioner of Health

TO: Joseph H. Cahill, Esq.
NYS Department of Health
Empire State Plaza
Corning Tower - Room 2589
Albany, New York 12237

J. Michael Lennon, Esq. 1000 Main-Seneca Building 237 Main Street Buffalo, New York 14203

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

NAVEED NOOR-KHAN, M.D.

Respondent

INTERIM
DETERMINATION

A Hearing having been convened before a Committee of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct relative to a Statement of Charges dated March 17, 1999 and which charges formed the basis for a Summary Order of the Commissioner, dated March 17, 1999, that the Respondent cease the practice of medicine; and

The Hearing on the charges having been concluded on July 9, 1999 and the Committee having heard all the evidence on the charges and on the issue of whether the Respondent would pose an imminent danger to the health of the people if he were permitted to resume the practice of medicine after the expiration of 90 days from the Summary Order in this proceeding, and due deliberation having been had on the issue of imminent danger pursuant to Public Health Law Section 230(12);

It is the determination of the Committee to recommend to the Commissioner that the Respondent will NOT pose an imminent danger to the people if he shall be permitted to resume the practice of medicine, PROVIDED THAT the Respondent shall not treat female patients without the presence of a female chaperone, and the supervisory physician of the practice where Respondent practices or of any hospital where Respondent may see patients or have privileges, shall be responsible for ensuring the presence of a chaperone in the room for all female patients that are treated by the Respondent.

DATED:

Syracuse, New York

WILLIAM A. STEWART, M.D., Chair

RAVINDER MAMTANI, M.D. CLAUDIA GABRIEL